ORDINANCE NO. ORD-07-0022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SUBSECTION A OF SECTION 16.04.030 AND BY ADDING SUBSECTIONS I THROUGH N TO SECTION 16.04.040, ALL RELATING TO BELMONT VETERANS' MEMORIAL PIER

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Subsection A of Section 16.04.030 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows

A. No person shall cast, throw, or otherwise cause to be propelled any fishing line from any municipal wharf or dock or pier in either an overhead cast or side cast.

Section 2. Section 16.04.040 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended by adding Subsections I, J, K, L, M, and N to read as follows:

- I. Fish, or store fishing related gear or personal belongings, in any area of the Belmont Veterans' Memorial Pier except as identified as a "Fishing Area" on the Belmont Veterans' Memorial Pier.
 - J. Actively utilize more than three fishing poles/lines at any time.
- K. Cut bait or clean fish except in an appropriate fish cleaning station.
- L. Jump or dive from the Belmont Veterans' Memorial Pier, except as part of a class supervised by the Long Beach Fire Department Safety Division.

1	M. Consume alcohol except in areas designated by the City as part		
2	of a restaurant/snack facility or permitted special event.		
3	N. Take mussels from the pilings of Belmont Veterans' Memorial		
4	Pier.		
5			
6	Section 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this Ordinance by		
7	the City Council and cause it to be posted in three conspicuous places in the City of		
8	Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first day after it is approved by the		
9	Mayor.		
10	I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the City Council of		
11	the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 2007, by the following vote:		
12	Ayes: Councilmer	mbers:	B. Lowenthal, S. Lowenthal, DeLong,
13			Schipske, Gabelich, Lerch.
14			
15			
16	Noes: Councilmer	mbers:	None.
17			
18	Absent: Councilmer	nbers:	O'Donnell, Reyes Uranga.
19			
20			10
21			City Clerk
22	Approved: 5/18/07		B. 1_
23	Approved: 3/18/07		Mayor
24			way y